867 Product Transfer and
Resale Report - Canada
VICS EDI
Version: 005040VICS
  Author:  GS1 US & GS1 Canada
  Publication:  12/31/2007
  Notes:  July, 2008 Implementation
Retail Industry Conventions &

Description: Date expressed as CCYYMMDD where CC represents the first two digits of
the calendar year
 BPT04 755 Report Type Code O ID 2/2 Used
Description: Code indicating the title or contents of a document, report or supporting item
  CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 543, Included: 1)
 Code Name
 IV Invoice
Syntax Rules:
1. P0506 - If either BPT05 or BPT06  is present, then the other is required.
Semantics:
1. BPT02 identifies the transfer/resale number.
2. BPT03 identifies the transfer/resale date.
3. BPT08 identifies the transfer/resale time.
4. BPT09 is used when it is necessary to reference a Previous Report Number.
December 2007 V5040VICS 5
Retail Industry Conventions &
Implementation Guidelines for EDI
GS1 US & GS1 Canada Product Transfer and Resale Report -
Canada - 867
Loop Party Identification Pos: 0800 Repeat: 5
Optional
Loop: N1 Elements: N/A
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Loop Summary:
 Pos Id Segment Name Req Max Use Repeat Usage
 0800 N1 Party Identification O 1   Used
December 2007 V5040VICS 6
Retail Industry Conventions &
Implementation Guidelines for EDI
GS1 US & GS1 Canada Product Transfer and Resale Report -
Canada - 867
N1 Party Identification Pos: 0800 Max: 1
Heading - Optional
Loop: N1 Elements: 4
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To identify a party by type of organization, name, and code
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 N101 98 Entity Identifier Code M ID 2/3 Must use
Description: Code identifying an organizational entity, a physical location, property or an
individual
  CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 1504, Included: 2)
 Code Name
 DS Distributor
 VN Vendor
 N102 93 Name X AN 1/60 Used
Description: Free-form name
 N103 66 Identification Code Qualifier X ID 1/2 Used
Description: Code designating the system/method of code structure used for Identification
Code (67)
  CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 249, Included: 3)
 Code Name
 9 D-U-N-S+4, D-U-N-S Number with Four Character Suffix
See External Code Source 16 in Section III for reference document.
 21 Health Industry Number (HIN)
See External Code Source 121 in Section III for reference document.
 UL Global Location Number (GLN)
Description: A globally unique 13 digit code for the identification of a legal,
functional or physical location within the Uniform Code Council (UCC) and
International Article Number Association (EAN) numbering system
A globally unique 13 digit code for the identification of a legal, functional or
physical location within the Uniform Code Council (UCC) and International
Article Number Association (EAN) numbering system.
See External Code Source 583 in Section III for reference document.
 N104 67 Identification Code X AN 2/80 Used
Description: Code identifying a party or other code
Syntax Rules:
1. R0203 - At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
2. P0304 - If either N103 or N104  is present, then the other is required.
Comments:

A globally unique 13 digit code for the identification of a legal, functional or
physical location within the Uniform Code Council (UCC) and International
Article Number Association (EAN) numbering system.
See External Code Source 583 in Section III for reference document.
 N104 67 Identification Code X AN 2/80 Used
Description: Code identifying a party or other code
Syntax Rules:
1. R0203 - At least one of N102 or N103 is required.
2. P0304 - If either N103 or N104  is present, then the other is required.
Comments:
1. This segment, used alone, provides the most efficient method of providing organizational identification. To
obtain this efficiency the "ID Code" (N104) must provide a key to the table maintained by the transaction
processing party.
2. N105 and N106 further define the type of entity in N101.
December 2007 V5040VICS 12
Retail Industry Conventions &
Implementation Guidelines for EDI
GS1 US & GS1 Canada Product Transfer and Resale Report -
Canada - 867
N4 Geographic Location Pos: 0800 Max: 1
Detail - Optional
Loop: N1 Elements: 3
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To specify the geographic place of the named party
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 N401 19 City Name O AN 2/30 Used
Description: Free-form text for city name
 N402 156 State or Province Code X ID 2/2 Used
Description: Code (Standard State/Province) as defined by appropriate government agency
See External Code Source 22 in Section III for reference document.
 N403 116 Postal Code O ID 3/15 Used
Description: Code defining international postal zone code excluding punctuation and blanks
(zip code for United States)
See External Code Source 51 in Section III for reference document.
Syntax Rules:
1. E0207 - Only one of N402 or N407 may be present.
2. C0605 - If N406 is present, then N405 is required.
3. C0704 - If N407 is present, then N404 is required.
Comments:
1. A combination of either N401 through N404, or N405 and N406 may be adequate to specify a location.
December 2007 V5040VICS 13
Retail Industry Conventions &
Implementation Guidelines for EDI
GS1 US & GS1 Canada Product Transfer and Resale Report -
Canada - 867
REF Reference Information Pos: 0900 Max: 20
Detail - Optional
Loop: N1 Elements: 2
User Option (Usage): Used
Purpose: To specify identifying information
Element Summary:
 Ref Id Element Name Req Type Min/Max Usage
 REF01 128 Reference Identification Qualifier M ID 2/3 Must use
Description: Code qualifying the Reference Identification
  CodeList Summary (Total Codes: 1767, Included: 1)
 Code Name
 IV Seller's Invoice Number
 REF02 127 Reference Identification X AN 1/80 Must use
Description: Reference information as defined for a particular Transaction Set or as
specified by the Reference Identification Qualifier
Syntax Rules:
1. R0203 - At least one of REF02 or REF03 is required.
Semantics:
1. REF04 contains data relating to the value cited in REF02.
December 2007 V5040VICS 14
Retail Industry Conventions &
Implementation Guidelines for EDI
GS1 US & GS1 Canada Product Transfer and Resale Report -
Canada - 867
Loop Quantity Information Pos: 1100 Repeat: >1